

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ULYSSES TORY AND RUTH CRAFT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHNNIE L. COCHRAN, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,  
Second Appellate District, Division One**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY

*Counsel of Record*

DUKE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
Science Drive and Towerview Road  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7173

GARY L. BOSTWICK

JEAN-PAUL JASSY

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 228-3700

*Counsel for Petitioners Ulysses Tory and Ruth Craft*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinion Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument.....	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT PERMANENTLY EN- JOINED SPEECH ABOUT A PUBLIC FIGURE INVOLVING A MATTER OF PUBLIC CON- CERN .....	11
II. COURT ORDERS PERMANENTLY ENJOIN- ING SPEECH ARE PRIOR RESTRAINTS.....	14
III. A COURT ORDER PERMANENTLY EN- JOINING SPEECH IS NOT A PERMISSI- BLE REMEDY IN A DEFAMATION CASE, ESPECIALLY WHEN THE PLAINTIFF IS A PUBLIC FIGURE.....	18
A. Prior Restraints Are Not A Constitution- ally Permissible Remedy In Defamation Cases .....	20
1. Permanent Injunctions Historically Have Not Been A Permissible Remedy in Defamation Actions .....	20
2. Damages Are A Sufficient Remedy For Plaintiffs In Defamation Cases ....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Effective Injunctions In Defamation Cases Are Inherently Overbroad And Inevitably Put Courts In The Role of Being Perpetual Censors Determining Whether Speech Can Occur .....	26
4. Allowing Injunctions As A Remedy In Defamation Cases Would Be A Radical Change In The Law With A Devastating Effect On Freedom Of Speech.....	30
B. At A Minimum, Injunctive Relief Should Not Be Available To Public Figure Plaintiffs In Defamation Cases .....	33
IV. ANY PERMISSIBLE PRIOR RESTRAINT MUST BE NARROWLY TAILORED, BUT THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION IN THIS CASE IS EXTREMELY BROAD .....	35
A. If A Prior Restraint Is Ever Permissible, It Must Be Narrowly Tailored .....	35
B. The Prior Restraint Imposed On Tory and Craft Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad .....	37
Conclusion .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Advanced Training Systems, Inc. v. Caswell Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1984) .....	32
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 846, 21 Cal.4th 121 (Cal. 1999) .....	23
<i>Alberti v. Cruise</i> , 383 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1967).....	32
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) ....	8, 14, 15
<i>American Malting Co. v. Keitel</i> , 209 F. 351 (2d Cir. 1913).....	32
<i>Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc. v. Aguilar</i> , 529 U.S. 1138 (2000) .....	19
<i>Balliet v. Cassidy</i> , 104 F. 704 (C.C.D.Or. 1900) .....	21
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	18
<i>Beck v. Ry. Teamsters' Protective Union</i> , 77 N.W. 13 (Mich. 1898) .....	32
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	36
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	34
<i>Brandreth v. Lance</i> , 8 Paige Ch. 24 (N.Y. Ch. 1839).....	21
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	39
<i>Brown v. Petrolite Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Carroll v. President and Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) .....	26, 35
<i>Carter v. Knapp Motor Co.</i> , 11 So.2d 383 (Ala. 1943).....	32
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994) .....	18, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Citizens' Light, Heat &amp; Power Co. v. Montgomery Light &amp; Water Power Co.</i> , 171 F. 553 (C.C.M.D. Ala. 1909).....	22
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C.Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Couch v. San Juan Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 39 Cal.Rptr.2d 848 (Cal.Ct.App. 1995).....	4
<i>CPC Int'l, Inc. v. Skippy Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	32, 36
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	9, 19, 34
<i>Doe v. TCI Cablevision</i> , 110 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. 2003) .....	36
<i>Francis v. Flinn</i> , 118 U.S. 385 (1886).....	9, 24
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	9, 11
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	13
<i>Greenberg v. Burglass</i> , 229 So.2d 83 (La. 1969) .....	32
<i>Guion v. Terra Mktg. of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 523 P.2d 847 (Nev. 1974) .....	32
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	36
<i>Gruschus v. Curtis Publ'g Co.</i> , 342 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1965).....	38
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	10, 38
<i>Hajek v. Bill Mowbray Motors, Inc.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 253 (Tex. 1983).....	32
<i>Hansbury v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	28, 39
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Howell v. Bee Publ'g Co.</i> , 158 N.W. 358 (Neb. 1916).....	21
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	13, 27
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	31
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957) ...	30, 31
<i>Kwass v. Kersey</i> , 81 S.E.2d 237 (W.V. 1954).....	32
<i>Life Ass'n of Am. v. Boogher</i> , 3 Mo. App. 173 (1876).....	21
<i>Lothschuetz v. Carpenter</i> , 898 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	16, 17, 23, 35
<i>Marlin Fire Arms Co. v. Shields</i> , 64 N.E. 163, 171 N.Y. 384 (N.Y. 1902) .....	32
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	28, 39
<i>Menard v. Houle</i> , 11 N.E.2d 436 (Mass. 1937).....	32
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Allen</i> , 469 P.2d 710 (N.M. 1970).....	32
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Int'l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982) .....	13
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	33, 37
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. United Retail, Wholesale &amp; Dept Store Employees</i> , 79 N.E.2d 46 (Ill. 1948).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. City Dry Cleaners &amp; Laundry, Inc.</i> , 41 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1949).....	32
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	36
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	39
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	18, 27, 29, 30, 32
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	11, 25, 27, 34, 40
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 714 (1971) .....	18, 31
<i>O’Brien v. Univ. Comty. Tenants Union, Inc.</i> , 327 N.E.2d 753 (Ohio 1975).....	32
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	8, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 33 (1946).....	9, 24, 25, 32
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	18, 31
<i>Prucha v. Weiss</i> , 197 A.2d 253 (Md. 1964).....	32
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788).....	23, 24
<i>Retail Credit Co. v. Russel</i> , 218 S.E.2d 54 (Ga. 1975).....	32
<i>Roach v. Garvan</i> , 26 Eng. Rep. 683 (Ch. 1742).....	20
<i>Robert E. Hicks Corp. v. Nat’l Salesmen’s Training Ass’n</i> , 19 F.2d 963 (7th Cir. 1927).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. Calif. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	36
<i>Schmoldt v. Oakley</i> , 390 P.2d 882 (Okla. 1964) .....	32
<i>Southeastern Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Liversey v. Judge of Civil Dist. Court</i> , 34 La. Ann. 741 (1882) .....	22
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 455 F.2d 753 (1st Cir. 1972).....	31
<i>Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance</i> , 404 F.Supp. 33 (S.D. Tex. 1975).....	16
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980) .....	8, 16, 17
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	17
<i>Willing v. Mazzone</i> , 393 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 1978) .....	21, 25, 26, 32
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979) .....	9, 33

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Cal. C. Civ. Proc. § 47(b).....	37
Cal. Const., art. 1, § 2(a) .....	6
U.S. Const., amend I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
43A C.J.S. <i>Injunctions</i> , § 255 (2004) .....	9, 20
Appellant’s Brief, <i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 1930 WL 28681, at *1.....	22
Brief of Appellee, <i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 1931 WL 30640, at *10.....	22
Johnnie Cochran, <i>A Lawyer’s Life</i> 7-8 (2003) .....	12
20 Thomas B. Howell, <i>A Complete Collection of State Trials</i> 799 (1816) .....	21
Michael I. Meyerson, <i>The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link Between the First Amendment and Separation of Powers</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295, 308-311, 324-330 (2001) .....	9, 20, 21
W.E. Shipley, <i>Injunction as Remedy Against Defa- mation of Person</i> , 47 A.L.R.2d 715 (1956) .....	9, 20, 21
Rodney Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 9:85 (2d ed. 2004).....	9, 20, 31
